

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION

Case No.: 1:17-MD-2804-DAP

HON. DAN A. POLSTER

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR ENTRY OF
ORDER ESTABLISHING COMMON BENEFIT FUND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....**ii**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY **1**

ARGUMENT **8**

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Order the Requested Holdback Over Non-MDL Cases..... 8

II. The Motion is Premature and Vitiates the Court’s Prior Orders..... 18

III. The Motion Violates the Terms of the Very Documents on Which it Purports to Rely..... 22

IV. The Motion Violates Texas Statute 23

V. The Motion Is Improperly Indiscriminate as to Defendant Groups 25

VI. The Motion is Particularly Improper Given the Lack of Transparency Attendant with this MDL 26

CONCLUSION **29**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alongi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 716 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Atlantic Coastline R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	10
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	16, 18
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1884).....	16, 18
<i>Hartland v. Alaska Airlines</i> , 544 F.2d 992 (9 th Cir. 1976)	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 485 (W.D. La. 2017)	16
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Florida Everglades on December 29, 1972</i> , 549 F.2d 1006 (5 th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>In re Aqueous Film-Forming Foam Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2873, Dkt No. 72 (D.S.C. Apr. 29, 2019).....	16
<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices, and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1871, 2012 WL 6923367 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	16
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2641, Dkt No. 372 (D. Ariz. Dec. 18, 2015)	17
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters</i> , MDL No, 2641, 2018 WL 4279834 (D. Ariz., Sep. 7, 2018)	17
<i>In re Baycol Prod.</i> , MDL No. 1431, 2004 WL 1058105 (D. Minn. May 3, 2004).....	15
<i>In re Baycol Prod.</i> , MDL No. 1431, 2004 WL 190272 (D. Minn. Jan. 29, 2004).....	13
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Litigation</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32629 (Feb. 4, 2019)	25
<i>In re Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-222-KOB, 2016 WL 4732630 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 12, 2016)	15
<i>In re Cook Medical, Inc., Pelvic Repair Systems</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 685 (MDL No. 2440) (S.D.W.V. 2019)	16
<i>In re Federal Skywalk Cases</i> , 680 F.2d 1175 (1982)	10

In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., Employment Practices Litig., No. 3:05-MD-527 RM, 2011 WL 611883 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 11, 2011) 14

In re Gadolinium Based Contrast Agents Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 08-GD-50000, Dkt No. 277 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 20, 2009) 17

In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation, 2019 WL 5865112 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2019) 17

In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig., 2010 WL 716190 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 24, 2010). 11, 12

In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig., 764 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 12, 15

In re Ivokana Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 3:16-md-02750, Dkt No. 58 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2017) 17

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig., No. 14-MD-02521-WHO, 2017 WL 3478810 N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2017) 15

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., 292 F. Supp. 2d 644 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 15

In re MGM Grand Hotel Fire Litig., 660 F. Supp. 522 (D. Nev. 1987) 16

In re NFL Player’s Concussion Injury, MDL No. 2323, 2018 WL 1635648 (E.D. Pa., Apr. 5, 2018) 13

In re OSB Antitrust Litig., No. 06-826, 2009 WL 579376 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2009) 15

In re Showa Denko K.K. L-Tryptophan Products Liability Litigation II, 953 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1992) 10, 11, 12, 15, 17

In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis and Knee Prosthesis Prods. Liab. Litig., 268 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ohio 2003) 16

In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis and Knee Prosthesis Prods. Liab. Litig., 398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005) 16

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig., No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2015 WL 2165341 (D. Kan. May 8, 2015) 13, 14, 17

In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation, MDL No. 1657, 760 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. La. 2010) 27

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab Litig., MDL No. 1596, 467 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 16

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co., 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 16
Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank, 307 U.S. 161 (1939)..... 16, 18
Trustees v. Greenough, 105 U.S. 527 (1881)..... 16, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407 17
TEX. GOV'T CODE §2254 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 4
